

MAR 14 2011

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
EX REL. KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF VIRGINIA,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
Before Judgment to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief Amicus Curiae
of Physician Hospitals of America
in Support of the Commonwealth of Virginia
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
Before Judgment**

Robert L. Hodges
Counsel of Record
Scott C. Oostdyk
H. Carter Redd
Lisa M. Sharp
Matthew D. Fender
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
One James Center
901 East Cary Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 775-1000

Counsel for Physician Hospitals of America

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

REASONS WHY A WRIT SHOULD BE
GRANTED6

 I. The Constitutionality of § 1501 is
 a Question of Imperative Public
 Importance6

 II. Because § 1501 is
 Unconstitutional, the Court will
 Ultimately Need to Decide This
 Case in Any Event11

 A. Section 1501 is Ultra Vires
 Under the Commerce
 Clause12

 B. Section 1501 is Not a Valid
 Exercise of the Taxing
 Power15

 C. Section 1501 is Not
 Severable and the PPACA
 is Invalid in its Entirety17

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	18
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) ..	18
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	6
<i>Florida v. United States HHS</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	6
<i>Florida v. U. S. Dept. of Health and Human Svcs.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-91, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8822 (N.D. Fl. Jan. 31, 2011)	19
<i>Florida v. United States HHS</i> , No. 3:10-cv-91, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22464 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2011).....	8, 11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	13
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	13
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7, 13
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	13
<i>Physician Hospitals of America, et al. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 6:10-cv-00277-MHS (E.D. Tx.).....	2
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / American Express</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	7
<i>Sozinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937) ...	15, 16
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 118 S. Ct. 275 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S.598 (2000).....	13
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010)	6, 15
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d. 768,790 (E.D. Va. 2010)	4, 18
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	13
 STATUTES	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act ("PPACA"), Pub L. No. 11-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (2009).....16

Alaska Governor Refuses to Enact Health-Care Law,
WSJ.com,
<http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748704657704576150730638265932.html>..... 10

Letter from Governors to President Obama, Feb. 9,
2011, available at
http://www.heartland.org/custom/semod_policybot/pdf/29327.pdf..... 10
